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FROM THE INTERMEDIARY MEDICAL DIRECTOR

A PHysiIcIAN’s Focus

The Changing Landscape of Medicare Medical Policy:
NCDs and LMRPs to LCDs

major aspect of the Medicare program is the making of policy concerning what

procedures or services are covered by, and therefore reimbursable by Medicare.
First Coast Service Options, Inc. (FCSO) is projected to process over 90 million claims
for the Medicare program in fiscal year 2004. In order for a procedure or service to be
covered by Medicare it must: (1) fit into a statutory benefit category; (2) not be
specifically excluded from coverage; and (3) be “reasonable and necessary” for the
diagnosis and treatment of illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed
body member.

The decision as to which service or item will be covered by Medicare is generally made in two ways; either by
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) through national coverage determinations (NCDs) and
other coverage provisions in interpretive manuals or by local Medicare contractorsthrough local medical review
policies (LMRPs), now called local coverage determinations (LCDs). CMS developed NCDs for identifying
nationwide Medicare coverage. An NCD is a determination that a specific device, procedure, treatment or diag-
nostic service is or is not covered by Medicare. It may also state specific conditions or limitations on coverage.
NCDs are national policies and are binding on all Medicare contractors. Once CMS issues an NCD for an item or
service, it must be followed by all Medicare contractors and supersedes any LCD.

CMS published in the September 26, 2003, Federal Register new policies and procedures for reguesting
NCDs, as well as requesting reconsideration of an NCD, and steps for challenging an NCD under the Benefits
Improvement and Protection Act (BIPA). NCDs cannot be appealed to an administrative law judge, however a
Medicare beneficiary can obtain review of an NCD by CMS, and any party may request reconsideration of an NCD.

For local contractor decisions, CMS has directed that LMRPs be converted to LCDs. The difference between
LMRPs and LCDs is that LCDs consist only of “reasonable and necessary” information, while LMRPs address
benefit categories, exclusive provisions, and coding provisions. The “reasonable and necessary” information from
the LMRP will be converted to an LCD with the remaining information (benefit category, statutory exclusions, and
billing and coding instructions) either converted to a supplemental instruction article or deleted at the discretion
of the contractor. Unlike NCDs, an aggrieved party may challenge an LCD provisionsto an administrative law
judge, regardless of whether the service has been received. A challenge to an LCD can result in the upholding of
the LCD, alimited overturn, revision, or deletion of an LCD.

Over the next two years all Medicare contractors will convert all existing local medical review paliciesinto
local coverage determinations. Until the conversion is complete the term LCD will refer to both (1) reasonable
and necessary provisions of an LMRP and, (2) an LCD that contains only reasonable and necessary language by
definition.

John Montgomery, M.D., M.PH.
FCSO Office of the Medical Director
John.Montgomery@fcso.com
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ABOUT THIS BULLETIN

About The Medicare A Bulletin

he Medicare A Bulletin is a comprehensive magazine published quarterly for Medicare Part A providersin Florida. In
accordance with the Centersfor Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) natification parameters, the approximate delivery

dates are:

Publication Name Publication Date

Effective Date of Changes

First Quarter 2004 Mid-November 2003

January 1, 2004

Second Quarter 2004 | Mid-February 2004

April 1, 2004

Third Quarter 2004 | Mid-May 2004

July 1, 2004

Fourth Quarter 2004 | Mid August 2004

October 1, 2004

Important notificationsthat require communicationin
between these dates will be posted to the First Coast Service
Options, Inc. (FCSO) Florida provider education Web site
http://mww.floridamedicare.com. In some cases, additional
unscheduled special issueswill also be published.

Who Receives the Bulletin?

Anyone may view, print or dowload the Bulletin from
our provider education Web site. Providers who cannot
obtain the Bulletin from the Internet are required to register
with usto receive acomplimentary hardcopy (please see the
hardcopy registration form on page 90).

Distribution of the Medicare Part A Bulletinin
hardcopy format islimited to one copy per medical facility
that has billed at |east one Part A claim to the fiscal interme-
diary in Florida during the twelve months prior to the release
of eachissue. Providers meeting these criteriaare eligible to
receive a complimentary copy of that issue, if a technical
barrier exists that prevents them from obtaining it fromthe
Internet and they have returned a completed hardcopy
registration formto us.

For additional copies, providers may purchase a
separate annual subscription for $65.00. A subscription
order form may be found in the Educational Resources
section in each issue. Issues published since January 1997
may be downloaded from the Internet free of charge.

We use the same mailing address for all correspon-
dence, and cannot designate that the Bulletin be sent to a
specific person/department within amedical facility. To
ensure continued receipt of all Medicare correspondence,
providers must keep their addresses current with the
Medicare Provider Registration department. Please remem-
ber that address changes must be done using the appropriate
Form CM S-855.

What Is in the Bulletin?
The Bulletin is divided into sections addressing general
and facility-specific information and coverage guidelines:

¢ The publication starts with a column by the Intermediary
Medical Director.

¢ Following an administrative section are usualy general
information and coverage sectionswith informational and
billing issues, processing guidelines, and medical coverage
applicableto all Medicare Part A providers and facilities.

* Coverage guidelines and billing issues targeting specific
facilities or Part A providers are usually included in
individual sections named under the applicable facility
type. Thesefacility-specific sections arein the Bulletin
only when an articlein that category is published (for
example, if no CORF/ORF information isin theissue,
that section is omitted.)

* Asneeded, the Bulletin contains Electronic Data Inter-
change and Fraud and Abuse sections.

* TheLoca Medical Review Policy (LMRP) section
contains notification of revisionsto finalized medical
policies and additions, revisions, and corrections to
previously published LMRPs. In addition, this section
may contain information on widespread probe reviews
conducted by the fiscal intermediary. Whenever possible,
the LMRP section will be placed in the center of the
Bulletin to allow readers to remove it separately, without
disturbing the rest of the publication.

* The Educational Resources section includes educational
material, such as seminar schedules, Medicare provider
education Web site information, and reproducible forms.

* Anindex and important addresses and phone numbers are
in the back of every issue.

The Medicare A Bulletin Represents Formal
Notice of Coverage Policies

Articlesincluded in each Medicare A Bulletin represent
formal notice that specific coverage policies have or will take
effect on the date given. Providers who receive each issue are
expected to read, understand, and abide by the policies outlined
in this document to ensure compliance with Medicare coverage
and payment guidelines.

Do You Have Comments?

The publications staff welcomes your feedback on the
Bulletin and appreciates your continued support. Please
mail commentsto:

Editor, Medicare A Bulletin — 10T
Medicare Communication & Education
PO. Box 45270

Jacksonville, FL 32232-5270

Sign up to our eNews electronic mailing list

Join our eNews mailing list and receive urgent and other critical information issued by
First Coast Service Options, Inc. (FCSO), your FloridaMedicareintermediary. By
signing up, you will receive automatic email notification when new or updated informa-
tion is posted to the provider education Web site http://mwww.floridamedicare.com. It's
very easy to do. Simply go to the Web site, click on the “ Join our electronic mailing list”

bar and follow the prompts.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

GENERAL INFORMATION

Implementation of New Medicare Redetermination Notice
CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers’ article.

Providers Affected
All Medicare physicians, providers, and suppliers.

Provider Action Needed
STOP — Impact to You

Thefirst level of appeal for fee-for-service has a new
name. Starting in October, first level appealswill be called
“redeterminations.” You and your patientswill receivea
formal decision notification | etter—the Medicare Redetermi-
nation Notice (MRN)—for any decision made on arequest
for redetermination made on or after October 1, 2004.

CAUTION — What You Need to Know

Contractors who judge these redetermination appeals
must make their decisionswithin 60 days as aresult of the
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and M oderniza-
tion Act of 2003 (MMA) and must then notify the providers
and beneficiaries involved viathe Medicare redetermination
notice (MRN) (unless the decisionisto pay the claim). The
MRN describes the redetermination process, explainsthe
results of the Medicare appeal, and provides information
about how to file an appeal regarding Medicare's decision.

GO — What You Need to Do

The newly initiated redetermination appeal process
provides information in a more concise and understandable
manner and has been well received by Medicare beneficia-
ries and providersin consumer testing. The appeal process
provides for timely notification of beneficiaries and provid-
ersviathe MRN. Be sure to understand how these new
procedures affect your appeal rights.

Background

The Medicare, Medicaid and SCHIP Benefits Improve-
ment and Protection Act of 2000 (BIPA), section 521
amended the Medicare claim appeal process. Section 1869
(&)(3)(C)(ii) required contractors to mail awritten notifica-
tion of the redetermination decision to the parties of an
appeal. This section was then amended by MMA [Sections
1869 (a)(5) and 1869 (a)(4)(B)] to include specific require-
ments for the notices themselves. The requirements ensure
that claim appellants receive compl ete, accurate, and
understandabl e information about their redetermination
decisions, aswell asinformation explaining the process of
further appeals.

CMS has provided amodel cover letter and aMedicare
redetermination notice to serve as guidelines for Medicare
carriers and intermediaries who make the redeterminations.
The MMA also ensures that redetermination decisions are
made in atimely manner by requiring that 100 percent of
redeterminations must be completed and mailed within 60
days of the receipt of the request. [Section 940(a)(1)]

Additional Information

The MRN must be written in language that is clear and
understandable to the beneficiary and must be printed
legibly on white paper using black ink. The MRN must
include specific required elements such as the sections
outlined below:

e AnlIntroductory section.
e A Summary Satement about the appeal decision.

e A Summary of the Facts section including information
specific to the appeal and background information.

A Decision section stating whether the claim is covered
by Medicare and whether the beneficiary isresponsible
for payment.

e An Explanation of the Decision section outlining the
logic and specific reasons that led to the
redetermination. This must include relevant clinical or
scientific evidence used in making the redetermination.

e A WhoisResponsiblefor the Bill sectionwith
information on limitation of liability, waiver of
recovery, and physician/supplier refund requirements.

e A What to Includein Your Request for Independent
Appeal section to explain what policy was used to make
the decision and identify specific documentation
required to appeal at the independent appeal level. It
must also state that if this documentation is not
introduced at the next level, it may not beintroduced in
subsequent appeal s unless there is good cause that
precluded inclusion of such evidence before.

e An Additional Relevant Information section to present
any additional relevant information, not to include any
sensitive medical information.

e A section on Important Information About Your Appeal
Rights including contact information and an explanation
of the next level of the appeal process.

The official instruction, including a copy of amodel
MRN, issued to your carrier regarding this change may be
found by going to: http://mww.cms.hhs.gov/manual s/
pm_trans/RO7CP.pdf. «

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 2620
Related CR Release Date: February 6, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: R97CP
Effective Date: October 1, 2004
Implementation Date: July 6, 2004

Source; CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 97, CR 2620

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive

materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Religious Nonmedical Health Care Institution Benefit

he religious nonmedical health careinstitution (RNHCI)

benefit is available under Part A and is unique among
Medicare benefits. A speciaty intermediary, currently
Riverbend GBA, processes claims for RNHCI services. For
aRNHCI to receive payment under the Medicare program,
the beneficiary must make an election to receive benefits.
Elections to receive RNHCI benefits under Medicare are
framed in terms of “excepted” and “ nonexcepted” medical
treatment.

o “Excepted” medical treatment is defined as medical
care or treatment that is received involuntarily or is
required under federal, state or local law.

e “Nonexcepted” medical treatment is defined as medical
care or treatment other than excepted medical treatment.

Examples of excepted medical care include, but are not
limited to the following:

e A beneficiary that receives vaccinations required by a
State or local jurisdiction. Thisis compliant behavior to
meet government requirements and not considered as
voluntarily seeking medical care or services; or

e A beneficiary whoisinvolved in an accident and
receives medical attention at the accident scene, or in
transport to the hospital, or at the hospital before being
able to make their beliefs and wishes known; or

e A beneficiary who isunconscious and receives
emergency care and is hospitalized before regaining
consciousness or being ableto locate his or her legal
representative.

Examples of nonexcepted medical care could include
but are not limited to the following:

e A beneficiary receiving medical diagnosisand/or
treatment for persistent headaches and/or chest pains.

o A beneficiary inan RNHCI who istransferring to a
community hospital to have radiological studiesand the
reduction of afracture.

e A beneficiary with intractable back pain receiving
medical, surgical, or chiropractic services.

To elect religious nonmedical health care services, the
beneficiary or hisor her legal representative must attest that
theindividual is conscientiously opposed to acceptance of
nonexcepted medical treatment, and theindividual’s
acceptance of such treatment would be inconsistent with the
individual’s sincere religious beliefs. The signed election
must include a statement that the receipt of nonexcepted
medical serviceswould constitute arevocation of the
election and may limit further receipt of payment of reli-

gious nonmedical health care services. The electionis
effective on the dateit is signed and remains in effect until
revoked.

Revocation of Election

A beneficiary may revoke an election in writing or by
receiving nonexcepted medical care. After aninitial
revocation, theindividual may again file awritten election to
receive the religious nonmedical health care benefit. This
second election takes effect immediately upon its execution.
Itisrarefor abeneficiary to revoke the election by submit-
ting awritten revocation request to Medicare. When made,
only the specialty intermediary processes these written
revocations. Far more commonly, beneficiaries revoke the
election simply by receiving nonexcepted medical services
and requesting M edicare payment for those services.

Any nonspecialty contractor may receive claimsfor
nonexcepted medical services. To process these claims, the
nonspecialty fiscal intermediary must determine whether the
carereceived is excepted (leaving the election intact) or
whether it is nonexcepted (causing a revocation of the
RNHCI election). First Coast Service Options, Inc. (a
nonspecialty intermediary) will request thisinformation
from providers furnishing servicesto beneficiaries enrolled
inthe RNHCI benefits.

Action Required by Providers

Claimshbilled for services furnished to beneficiaries
enrolled in the RNHCI benefit will suspend under reason
code 58749. The hilling provider will receive an additional
information request | etter to indicate whether the services
furnished were “excepted” or “nonexcepted” care. A
response to thisletter isrequired to continue processing the
claim.

If you received this letter, please complete the informa-
tion requested by checking “excepted” or “nonexcepted”
care and mail the letter within 30 daysto:

RNHCI Response — Part A Claims
Post Office Box 2711
Jacksonville, FL 32231

Do not attach any documentation with thisre-
sponse. Please check the appropriate response
on the additional information request letter.

Section 1821 of the Social Security Act containsthe
statutory basis for the RNHCI benefit. Medicare regulations
pertaining to RNHCI are found in 42 CFR 403 Subpart G.

Theterms*“ excepted” and “ honexcepted” care repre-
sent mutually exclusive conditions under section 1821 of the
Social Security Act. «

Source; CMS Transmittal A/B-03-145, CR 2881

Note:
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GENERAL INFORMATION

New Part B Annual Deductible 2005

CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers® article.

Providers Affected
Physicians, suppliers, and providers.

Provider Action Needed

Physicians, suppliers, and providers should note that,
effective January 1, 2005, the Supplementary Medical
Insurance (SMI) or Medicare Part B deductible will be
$110. These providers should assure that their billing
processes are adjusted to handle this change in the Medicare
Part B deductible.

Background

Medicare Part B helps beneficiaries pay for physician’s
services, diagnostic tests, ambulance services, durable
medical equipment, and other health services, and the
beneficiary isresponsible for the first $100.00 deductible of
Medicare Part B approved charges each calendar year, i.e.
their annual deductible.

For calendar years 1991 through 2004, the Medicare
Part B annual deductible has been $100.

Beginning in 2005, the Medicare Part B deductible will
be $110 (based on Section 629 of the Medicare Prescription
Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act [MMA]).

Implementation

This changeis effective on January 1, 2005, and the
implementation date in Medicare claims processing systems
will be January 3, 2005.

Related Instructions

The Medicare General Information, Eligibility, and
Entitlement Manual Chapter 3 (Deductibles, Coinsurance
Amounts, and Payment Limitations), Section 20 (Supple-
mentary Medical Insurance [Part B]), Subsection 20.2 (Part
B Annual Deductible) has been revised and isincluded
below with changes bolded and italicized.

20.2 - Part B Annual Deductible— (Rev.)

In each calendar year, a cash deductible must be
satisfied before payment can be made under SMI. (See 20.4
of this chapter for exceptions.)

e For 2005, and until further notice, the deductibleis
$110.

From 1991 through 2004, the deductible is $100.
From 1982 through 1990, the deductible was $75.
From 1973 through 1981, the deductible was $60.
From 1966 through 1972, the deductible was $50.

Expenses count toward the deductible on the basis of
incurred, rather than paid expenses, and are based on
Medicare allowed amounts. Noncovered expenses do not
count toward the deductible. Even though anindividual is
not entitled to Part B benefits for the entire calendar year
(i.e., insurance coverage begins after the first month of a
year or the individual dies before the last month of the year),
he or sheis till subject to the full deductible for that year.
Medical expensesincurred in the portion of the year
preceding entitlement to medical insurance are not credited
toward the deductible.

The date of service generally determineswhen expenses
were incurred, but expenses are allocated to the deductible
in the order in which the bills are received. Servicesthat are
not subject to the deductible cannot be used to satisfy the
deductible.

Additional Information

You can find the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services (CMS) Program Manuals Index at the following
CMS Web site: http://mmw.cms.hhs.gov/manual s/
cmsindex.asp

Also, the Medicare Genera Information, Eligibility, and
Entitlement Manual islocated at the following CMS Web
site: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/imanual 101 _general/
gelOlindex.asp. <

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3121
Related CR Release Date: March 12, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: 3

Effective Date: January 1, 2005
Implementation Date: January 3, 2005

Source; CMS Pub 100-1, Transmittal 3, CR 3121

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive
materials for afull and accurate statement of their contents.

Guidance for Handling Revenue Code 0910

he Centersfor Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) notified fiscal intermediaries (FIs) that thereisa conflict in claims

processing instructions that affect certain claims containing psychiatric services billed under revenue code 0910.
Currently, Medicare claims processing instructions require particular providers to use revenue code 0910 when reporting
certain psychiatric servicesfor purposes of applying the Medicare outpatient mental health treatment limitation and for
reporting under the partial hospitalization benefit. However, previousinstructions removed revenue code 0910 as an
acceptable code, based on a decision made by the National Uniform Billing Committee. Asaresult, some claims containing
psychiatric services billed under revenue code 0910 are not being paid.

To correct this situation, CMSisin the process of developing instructions to replace the use of revenue code 0910. Until
these instructions are issued and implemented in afuture release, Flswill accept and process claimsfor psychiatric services
reported under revenue code 0910.

Providers will be notified in the near future of the new CM S claim processing instructions and the effective and imple-
mentation date. <

Source: CMS JSM-161, Dated March 11, 2004
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Delays in Medicare Enrollment Applications—Questions and Answers

D uring the last few months, members of the healthcare community have raised some questions regarding the Medicare
provider enrollment process. To response to Medicare providers questions, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

services (CMS) has prepared the following questions and answers to clarify developments associated with provider

enrollment.

Q: Why are providersand supplier s experiencing delays
associated with processing their provider/supplier
applications?

A: On November 3, 2003, Medicare carriers began using a
new electronic database for recording and retaining
enrollment data for providers/suppliers. Thiselectronic
database is known as the Provider Enrollment, Chain and
Ownership System (PECOS). The PECOS systemisthe
electronic implementation of a policy decision made by
CMSin 1995, asaresult of aCMS fraud and abuse
initiative, “Operation Restore Trust,” to create a national,
uniform business process for provider/supplier enrollment.

The PECOS system was implemented for Medicare
carriers on November 3, 2003; fiscal intermediaries
began using the system in July 2002. As of thisdate,
carrierswereinstructed to process any new enrollments
and any changesin enrollment applications through
PECOS. While some carriers have backlogs that must be
reduced, other carriers have handled the transition to
PECOS with less difficulty.

In addition to issues directly related to PECOS
implementation, there have been unanticipated CM S data
center infrastructure issues that have caused system
outages.

These unanticipated outages have made PECOS
inaccessible to carrier staffs for certain periods of time.

Another factor isthe learning curve staff is experi-
encing at our carriers. Thisisanew, uniform business
process, most times different from the way carriers
processed provider enrollment applicationsin the past.
Ongoing training and support has been provided by CMS
but, as with any change of this magnitude, it is anticipated
that dowdownsin work processing will occur for atime.

Another factor that has caused delaysis the budget
process. Thisfiscal year, CMS appropriation was held
upin Congress. Asaresult, CMS and its Medicare
contractors were operating at a prior year continuing
resolution levels until earlier this calendar year.

Q:What is CM S doing to resolve the delays associated
with processing provider/supplier applications?

A: CMS recently assembled a senior leadership team with
accountability for resolving these delays. Thisteamis
focusing on expeditiously resolving delaysin processing
provider enrollment applications. Steps are being taken
to address the backlogs and all options are being consid-
ered. Teams of representatives from CM S headquarters
and regiona offices and the PECOS system developers
have been assembled and began conducting site visitsto
each Medicare carrier beginning the week of March 1,
2004. Theseteamswill have direct responsibility to
provide on-site focused customer service to individual
carriersto expeditiously resolve any issuesrelated to
PECOS and the provider enrollment business process so
that delaysin processing can be reduced or eliminated.

On the CMSinfrastructure front, CMSisworking
diligently to resolve CM S data system infrastructure
issues that are causing outages in access to PECOS.
CMSisalso in the process of addressing any current
funding constraints so that carriers have the necessary
resources to address the delays and reduce their invento-
ries. Thegoa of CMS senior leadership isto have the
backlog inventories reduced by the summer of 2004. <

Source; CM S JSM-160, Dated March 5, 2004

Medicare Physician Fee Schedule April 2004 Update

he Centersfor Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)

hasissued an update to the 2004 Medicare Physician
Fee Schedule. Thefollowing are revisionsto somefee
schedules effective April 5, 2004, for services furnished on
or after January 1, 2004.

The 2004 outpatient fee schedules were published in the
Second Quarter 2004 Medicare A Bulletin (pages 65-85).

Outpatient Rehabilitation Services

Code/Mod Fee 01/02 Fee 03 Fee 04
29086 59.31 63.18 66.30
29355 126.77 135.88 144.29
29425 87.44 93.92 99.85
Orthotic/Prosthetic Devices

Code/Mod Fee

A4366 1.30

A4450 0.11

A4452 0.40

L3911 18.27

Skilled Nursing Facility Services

Code/Mod  Fee 01/02 Fee 03 Fee 04
76511 53.82 59.03 62.44
76512 55.95 61.80 65.91
76513 50.13 65.22 69.45
76516 45.70 50.29 53.40
76519 48.88 53.71 56.94
76529 44.41 49.06 52.34
89220 15.08 16.54 17.50
89230 16.49 18.06 19.07
92613 42.65 44.67 46.70
94240 24.27 26.91 28.83
96412 47.26 51.68 55.15

Source; CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 105, CR 3128
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Elimination of the 90-day Grace Period for HCPCS Codes

CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers’ article.
Provider Types Affected

All physicians, providers, and suppliers who use Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codesin
billing Medicare carriers, durable medical equipment regional carriers (DMERCS), and fiscal intermediaries (FIs).

Provider Action Needed
STOP — Impact to You

Effective January 1, 2005, Medicare providerswill no longer have a 90-day grace period to use discontinued HCPCS
codes for services rendered in the first 90 days of the year. Use of such codes to bill services provided after the date on which
the codes are discontinued will cause your claims to be returned and not paid. In essence, HCPCS codes must bevalid at
thetimethe serviceisrendered.

CAUTION — What You Need to Know

Providers should be aware that effective January 1, 2005, carriers, DMERCs, and FIswill no longer accept discontinued
HCPCS codes for dates of service January 1 through March 31 of the current year (beginning in 2005) that are submitted prior
to April 1.

GO — What You Need to Do
To ensure prompt and timely payment of claims, use the new HCPCS for 2005 beginning with services rendered on or
after January 1, 2005, and stop using discontinued codes at that time. Each year thereafter, be sure to adopt the new codes.

Background
The Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) consists of the following two levels of codes:

e Leve | codesthat are copyrighted by the American Medical Association’s Current Procedural Terminology, Fourth
Edition (CPT-4); and

o Leve Il codesthat are five-position al pha-numeric codes approved and maintained jointly by the Alpha-Numeric Panel
(consisting of the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), the Health Insurance Association of America, and
the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association). The D code seriesin Level || HCPCS s copyrighted by the American
Dental Association.

Medicare has permitted a 90-day grace period after implementation of an updated HCPCS code set to familiarize
providers with the new codes and to learn about the discontinued codes. For example, the 2004 HCPCS codes became
effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2004, and Medicare contractors are able to apply athree-month grace
period for all applicable discontinued HCPCS codes. This meansthat carriers will accept the 2003 discontinued HCPCS
codes and the new 2004 HCPCS codes from physicians, suppliers, and providers during the January 2004-March 2004 grace
period. This90-day grace period appliesto claims received by the carrier prior to April 1, 2004, which contain the 2003
discontinued codes for dates of service January 1, 2004, through March 31, 2004.

However, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) Transaction and Code Set Rule requires
providersto use the medical code set that isvalid at thetimethat the serviceisprovided.

Therefore CMSwill no longer be able to allow a 90-day grace period for providersto learn about the discontinued
HCPCS codes. Providers should be aware that effective January 1, 2005, carriers, DMERCSs, and fiscal intermediaries will no
longer accept discontinued HCPCS codes for dates of service January 1 through March 31 of the current year (beginning in
2005) that are submitted prior to April 1. In addition, effective January 1, 2005, CMSwill no longer alow a 90-day grace
period for discontinued codes resulting from any mid-year HCPCS updates.

In order for providers to know about the new, revised, and discontinued numeric CPT-4 codes for the upcoming year, they
should obtain the American Medical Association’s CPT-4 coding book that is published each October. CM S posts on its Web
sitethe annual alpha-numeric HCPCS file for the upcoming year. The CMS Web site to view the annual HCPCS updateis
http: //Mmww.cms.hhs.gov/provider s/pufdownl oad/anhcpedl .asp.

Physicians, providers, and suppliers should be aware that Medicare systemswill begin to reject such discontinued codes,
beginning on January 1, 2005, if the codes were not effective on the date of service.

Such claimswill be returned to the submitter for correction.

ThisisaHIPAA compliancy issue.

Implementation
July 6, 2004. Whilethisisthe date on which Medicare's claim processing systemswill be changed to enforce these new
rules, the systemswill not apply these rules until January 1, 2005.

Related Instructions

The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 23, Section 20 (Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services Using
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)), Subsection 20.4 (Deleted HCPCS Codes/M odifiers) was revised
and isincluded below (changes bolded and italicized). Also, sentencesthat referred to thethree month HCPCS grace
period have been deleted from subsections 40.1 (Access to Clinical Diagnostic Lab Fee Schedule Files) and 50 (Fee Sched-
ules Used by All Intermediaries and Regional Home Health Intermediaries (RHHIs)).
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Elimination of the 90-day Grace Period for HCPCS Codes (continued)

20.4 — Deleted HCPCS Codes/Modifiers (Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-4509.3, HO-442.2

Claimsfor servicesin a prior year are reported and processed using the HCPCS codes/modifiersin effect during that
year. For example, a claim for a service furnished in November 2002 but received by a carrier/DMERC/intermediary in
2003 should contain codes/modifiersvalid in 2002 and is processed using the prior year’s pricing files.

HCPCS codes (Level | CPT-4 and Level 11 alpha-numeric) are updated on an annual basis. Each October, CMS
releases the annual HCPCSfileto carrierss DMERCS/FIs. The HCPCSfile containsthe CPT-4 and the alpha-numeric
updates. Contractors are notified of the release date via a one-time natification instruction. The file contains new,
deleted, and revised HCPCS codes, which are effective on January 1 of each year. With each annual HCPCS update,
CMS has permitted a 90-day grace period for billing discontinued HCPCS codes for dates of service January 1 through
March 31 that were submitted to Medicare contractors by April 1 of the current year.

The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requiresthat medical codes sets must be date of
service compliant. Since HCPCSisa medical code set, effective January 1, 2005, CMSwill no longer provide a 90-day
grace period for providersto usein billing discontinued HCPCS codes. The elimination of the grace period appliesto the
annual HCPCS update and to any mid-year coding changes. Any codes discontinued mid-year will no longer have a 90-

day grace period.

Contractors must eliminate the 90-day grace period from their system effective with the January 1, 2005, HCPCS
update. Contractorswill nolonger accept discontinued HCPCS codes for dates of service January 1 through March 31.
Providers can purchase the American Medical Association’s CPT-4 coding book that is published each October that
contains new, revised, and discontinued CPT-4 codes for the upcoming year. In addition, CMS posts on its Web site the
annual alphanumeric HCPCSfile for the upcoming year at the end of each October. Providers are encouraged to access
CMS Web site to see the new, revised, and discontinued alpha-numeric codes for the upcoming year. The CMSWeb site to
view the annual HCPCS update is http://mmw.cms.hhs.gov/provider §/pufdownl oad/anhcpedl .asp.

Carriersand DMERCs must continue to reject services submitted with discontinued HCPCS codes.

Flsmust continueto return to the provider (RTP) claims containing deleted codes.

See the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 22, “ Remittance Notices to Providers.”

For moreinformation on HCPCS, visit the CM S Website at: http://cms.hhs.gov/medicare/hcpcs.

For moreinformation on HIPAA and itsimpact on claims submission, please visit the CMS HIPAA Web site at:

http: //Mmww.cms.hhs.gov/hipaa/hipaa2/default.asp.

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3093

Related CR Release Date: February 6, 2004

Related CR Transmittal Number: R89CP

Effective Date: January 1, 2005

Implementation Date for Medicare Systems: July 6, 2004
Source: CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 89, CR 3093

New Payment Allowance Percentages for DMERC Drugs
CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers’ article.

Provider Types Affected

Suppliers and other providers who bill for certain drugs
and biologicals not paid on a cost or prospective payment
basis.

Provider Action Needed

Affected providers and suppliers should note that this
instruction adds a payment limit percentage for the drug
capecitabine (Xeloda®).

Background

Effective January 1, 2004, the payment limit allowance
for HCPCS J8520 (capecitabine, 150 mg) and HCPCS
J8521 (capecitabine, 500 mg) will be 90 percent of the April
1, 2003, average wholesale price (AWP). While this change
is effective for these codes as of January 1, 2004, Medicare
does not plan to search their files to make any adjustment to
claims already processed, unless the provider brings such
claimsto the attention of their DMERC (durable medical
equipment medical carriers) or fiscal intermediary (FI).

Implementation
Theimplementation date for thisinstruction is March
26, 2004.

Additional Information

The official instruction issued to your carrier regarding
this change may be found by going to:

http: //mww.cms.hhs.gov/imanual §/pm_trans/R131CP.pdf

If you have any questions, please contact your DMERC/
Fl at their toll-free number, which may be found at:
http://Amww.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/tolinums.asp.

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3153
Related CR Release Date: March 26, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number:131
Effective Date: January 1, 2004
Implementation Date: March 26, 2004

Source; CM S Pub 100-4 Transmittal 131, CR 3153

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive
materials for afull and accurate statement of their contents.
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Clarification on Billing Noncovered Charges to Fiscal Intermediaries

he Centersfor Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMYS) 60.1.1 Notification Requirements Related to Noncovered
hasissued clarification to previously issued, CR (change Charges Prior to Billing

request) 2634, transmittal 25, summarizing existing :

instructions related to billing of noncovered charges by c0.1.2 Serylces Excl uded.b.y Satute

providers submitting fee-for-service claimsto Medicare 60.1.3 Claims With Condition Code 21

fiscal intermediaries (FIs). Thisclarification addresses 60.1.4 Summary of All Types of No Payment Claims

among other issues, instructions in the advance beneficiary ) )

notice (ABN) area, and the confirmation of policy regarding ~ 60.1.5 General Operational Information on Noncovered
ambulance charges receiving asubsidy. Whileinpatient Charges

facilities have been able to bill these charges for sometime, 60.2 Noncovered Charges on Inpatient Bills
Medicare systems have only had end-to-end capacity to o . -

process no%n/covered chargegfor outpatient pr%?/?derg on 60.3.1 Traditional Demand Bills (Condition Code 20)
claims with other covered charges since April 2002. These 60.3.2 General Demand Billing Instructions, Inpatient and
guidelines provide more specific instructions on certain Outpatient (Other than HH PPS and Part A SNF)

aspects of billing, and apply broader conceptsto all bill -
types, especially in association with liability related notices 60.3.3 Summary of Methods for Demand Billing

such as the advance beneficiary notice (ABN). 60.4 Noncovered Charges on Outpatient Bills
Guidelines and regulations for billing noncovered g :

chargesto fiscal intermediaries are available onthe CMS 60.4.1 Eg:;]r;%rvgtl)rg ta:)n 'I"A;Sd’TIU(OLrJ;le gfezg%lérrsnrse Code 32)

Online Manual System, Pub. 100-4, Medicare Claim ; o )

Processing, Chapter One, Section 60, http:// 60.4.2 Line-ltem Modifiers Related to Reporting of

www.cms.hhs.gov/manual /104 _claims/clm104cO1. pdf. Noncovered Charges When Coveredand

Clarificationsto previously issued CR 2634, transmittal 25 Noncovered ServicesAre on the Same Claim

are available on CM S Web site at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/ 60.4.3. Clarifying Instructions for Outpatient Therapies

manuals’pm trangR133CPpdf. Billed as Noncovered, on Other Than HH PPS
Hospital and skilled nursing facilities (SNFs) need to be Claims, and for Critical Access Hospitals (CAHs)

aware of the new optionsfor billing in association with the Billing the Same HCPCS Requiring Specific Time

SNF ABN when custodial care or termination of the benefits Increments

isinvolved, and other billing updates related to the currently ,

voluntary SNFABN. 60.4.4 New Instructions for Noncc_)vered Chargesfor
Providers need to be aware as to the correct billing Mileage on Ambulance Claims

procedures for submitting ambulance mileage charges on 60.4.5 Clarification of Liability for Preventive Screening

their claiams when subsidies areinvolved, and when the Benefits Subject to Frequency Limits

beneficiary dies during transport. See Table 7 — New
Instructions for Noncovered Charges for Mileage on
Ambulance Claims under CR 3115.

Clarifications have been made to the following subsec-
tions of Section 60:

60.1 General Information on Noncovered Charges

Billing noncovered chargesto fiscal intermediaries
under these new and revised guidelines are effective for
claims submitted on or after April 1, 2004, for services
furnished on or October 1, 2000, within the timely filing
period. <

Source; CMS Pub. 100-04, Transmittal 133, CR 3115

Third-party Web sites. This document contains references to sites operated by third parties. Such references are provided for your convenience only.
BCBSF and/or FCSO do not control such sites and are not responsible for their content. The inclusion of these references within this document does not
suggest any endorsement of the material on such sites or any association with their operators.

Acrobat®and Portable Document Format (PDF) Files
blications, special release articles, and certain other items on our Web site are Adobe® PDF files. PDF files may be
viewed, downloaded, or printed using your Web browser with a free program called Adobe Acrobat® Reader. |f you do not
already have Acrobat Reader, you can obtain it viaalink on our Web site, or from Adobe Systems, Inc. at
http: //mww.adobe.conVproducts/acrobat/readstep2.html.

Documents on our Web site are best viewed using Acrobat Reader version 5.0 or higher. Therefore, if you do not have
thisversion or are experiencing problems viewing our documents, please access this free software. If you have difficulty
installing or using Acrobat Reader, please contact your technical support department or see the online help available on the
Adobe Web site. Acrobat Reader is entirely owned and distributed by Adobe Systems, Inc.; we cannot provide technical
support for this product. <

Third party Web sites. This document contains references to sites operated by third parties. Such references are provided for your convenience only.
FCSO does not control such sites, and is not responsible for their content. The inclusion of these references within this document does not suggest any

endorsement of the material on such sites or any association with their operators.
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Medicare Incentive Payments for Physician Care in Underserved Areas
CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers® article.

Providers Affected
Psychiatrists

Provider Action Needed

Physicians, including psychiatrists, should note that if
they furnish servicesin primary medical care health profes-
sional shortage areas (HPSAS), are eligible to receive ten
percent bonus payments.

Psychiatrists furnishing servicesin mental care HPSAs
are also digible to receive ten percent bonus payments.

STOP — Impact to You

Thisinstruction relates to the amount of payment
psychiatrists receive if they provide servicesin amental
care HPSA.

CAUTION — What You Need to Know
Physicians, including psychiatrists, are eligibleto
receive ten percent bonus paymentsif they furnish services
in primary medical care HPSAs. Psychiatristsfurnishing
servicesin mental care HPSAs are also eligible to receive

ten percent bonus payments.

GO — What You Need to Do

Psychiatrists who qualify for these bonus payments are
eligible to submit claimsfor services furnished in mental
care HPSAS, effective for claims with dates of service on or
after July 1, 2004.

Background

Under current law, Medicare pays a bonus to physicians
for providing health care servicesin certain HPSAs. Inlight
of recent physician inquiries, the Centersfor Medicare &
Medicaid Services hasissued instructionsto clarify which
types of geographic HPSA (primary medical care, dental and
mental health) are applicable to the Medicare bonus pay-
ment program that provides aten percent bonus payment.

Currently, the Health Resources and ServicesAdminis-
tration (HRSA), part of the Department of Health & Human
Services, isresponsible for designating several types of
HPSAS, including HPSA designations based on:

e Areaswith shortages of primary care physicians,
dentists or psychiatrists, referred to as geogr aphic-
based HPSAS; and

e Underserved populationswithin an area, referred to as
population-based HPSAS.

Federal law for Medicare bonus payments recognizes
geographic-based, primary medical care, and mental care
HPSAs as eligible areas for receiving bonus payments.
Consequently, physicians, including psychiatrists, furnishing
servicesin aprimary medical care HPSA, are eligible to
receive bonus payments.

In addition, psychiatrists furnishing servicesin mental
care HPSAs are eligible to receive bonus payments. Dental
HPSAsremain ineligible for the bonus payment program
due to the fact that Medicare does not cover dental services
for its beneficiaries.

This change would only affect psychiatrists furnishing
servicesin mental care HPSAs that do not overlap with
primary care HPSASs. In other words, these stand-alone
mental care HPSAs are now eligible areas, asof July 1,
2004, for psychiatrists to receive bonus payments.

With respect to psychiatrist servicesin mental care
HPSAs, CMSwill furnish quarterly lists of mental care
HPSAsto Medicarecarriers so they can implement this
change, which is effective for claimswith dates of service
on or after July 1, 2004. Should an area be both a mental
care HPSA and anonmental care HPSA, only oneten
percent bonus payment will apply to asingle service.

Also, it isimportant for physicians and psychiatriststo
note that the bonusis paid for servicesin HPSA areasonly if
those services are actually provided in the HPSA area. For
example, if the physician has an officein aHPSA area, but
provides the service in the patient’s home, which is outside
the service area, the bonusis not payable.

Implementation

Theimplementation date is July 6, 2004, for the mental
care HPSA s and the change for such services will apply
effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2004. For
services provided in primary medical care HPSAS, this
instruction is meant for clarification and informational
purposesonly.

Additional Information

The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 12
(Physicians/Nonphysician Practitioners), Section 90
(Physicians Practicing in Special Settings), Subsection 90.4
(Billing and Payment in aHealth Professional Shortage
Areas (HPSAS) has been revised, and sections have been
deleted. You can find this manual at: http://
www.cms.hhs.gov/imanual /104_claims/clm104index.asp.

Once at that site, scroll down to Chapter 12 and select
the version of the file you would like to view. Also, to see
the specific instruction issued to your Medicare carrier, visit:
http://Amww.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/pm_trans/R78CP.pdf. <

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3108
Related CR Release Date: February 6, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: R78CP
Effective Date: July 1, 2004

Implementation Date: July 6, 2004

Source; CM S Pub 100-4 Transmittal 78, CR 3108

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive

materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
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New Condition and Value Codes for Completion of Form CMS-1450
he National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) has approved the use of new condition and value codes with effective
dates of October 1, 2003, and January 1, 2004. Additionally, all codes approved by the NUBC and that were not in the
Claims Processing Manual have been added to these instructions to comply with HIPAA implementation.

General Instructions for Completion of Form CMS-1450 for Billing

Effective June 5, 2000, CM S extended the claim size to 450 lines. For hardcopy Form CM S-1450 (UB-92), this means
that the fiscal intermediary accepts claims of up to nine pages. For electronic format (UB-92 flat file), the new requirements
are described on CM S Web site at http://cms.hhs.gov/provider s/edi/ub92v6.rtf.

Effective October 16, 2003, all state fields were discontinued and reclassified as reserved for national assignment.

Additions and revisionsto the general instructions for completing Form CM S-1450 are listed bel ow.

Untitled — Form Locator (FL) 1

Provider Name, Address, and Telephone Number

Required. The minimum entry isthe provider name, city, state, and ZIP code. The post office box number or street name and
number may beincluded. The state may be abbreviated using standard post office abbreviations. Five or nine-digit ZIP codes
are acceptable. Thisinformation isused in connection with the Medicare provider number (FL 51) to verify provider identity.
Phone and/or fax numbers are desirable.

Untitled — FL 2
Not Required. Previously reserved for state use. Discontinued effective October 16, 2003.

Patient Marital Status — FL 16
Not required for Medicare claims; however Medicare accepts all valid values based on HIPAA implementation.
Valid values are:

Single

Married

Life Partner
Legally Separated
Divorced
Widowed
Unknown

Condition Codes — FLs 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
Required. The provider enters the corresponding code to describe any of the following conditions that apply to this billing

CSUXTZW0
LI 1 1 B A | A

period.
Code Title Definition
03 Patient Covered by Insurance Indicates that patient/patient representative has stated that coverage may
Not Reflected Here exist beyond that reflected on this bill.

04 Information Only Bill Indicates bill is submitted for informational purposes only. Examples
would include a bill submitted as a utilization report, or abill for a
beneficiary who is enrolled in a risk-based managed care plan (such as
Medicare+Choice) and the hospital expects to receive payment from the
plan.

17 Patient is Homeless The patient is homeless.

18 Maiden Name Retained A dependent spouse entitled to benefits who does not use her husbhand’s
last name.

19 Child Retains Mother’sName | A patient who is a dependent child entitled to benefits that does not
haveits father’s last name.

20 Beneficiary Requested Billing Provider realizes services are noncovered level of care or excluded, but
beneficiary requests determination by payer. (Currently limited to home
health and inpatient SNF claims.)

44 Inpatient Admission Changed For use on outpatient claims only, when the physician ordered inpatient

to Outpatient services, but upon internal utilization review performed before the claim
was originally submitted, the hospital determined that the services did
not meet its inpatient criteria. Effective April 1, 2004
45 Reserved for national assignment
46 Non-Availability Statement on | A nonavailability statement must be issued for each TRICARE claim
File for nonemergency inpatient care when the TRICARE beneficiary
resides within the catchment area (usually a 40-mile radius) of a
Uniformed Services Hospital.
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New Conditions and Value Codes for Completion of Form CM S-1450 (continued)

Caode Title Definition

47 Reserved for TRICARE

48 Psychiatric Residential Code to identify claims submitted by a “ TRICARE — authorized”
Treatment Centers for Children | psychiatric Residential Treatment Center (RTC) for Children and
and Adolescents (RTCs) Adolescents.

49-54 Reserved for national assignment

63 Payer Only Code Reserved for internal payer use only. CMS assigns as needed.

Providers do not report this code. Indicates services rendered to a
prisoner or a patient in State or local custody meets the requirements of
42 CFR 411.4(b) for payment.

80-99 Reserved for state assignment. Discontinued effective October 16,
2003.

Special Program Indicator Codes Required
The only special program indicators that apply to Medicare are:

Code Title Definition
AM Non-emergency Medically Necessary | For ambulance claims. Non-emergency medically necessary
Stretcher Transport Required stretcher transport required. Effective October 16, 2003.
AN Preadmission Screening Not Person meets the criteria for an exemption from preadmission
Required screening. Effective January 1, 2004.
AO-AZ Reserved for national assignment

Claim Change Reasons

Code Title Definition
GO Distinct Medical Visit | Report this code when multiple medical visits occurred on the same day in the
same revenue center. The visits were distinct and constituted independent
visits. An example of such a situation would be a beneficiary going to the
emergency room twice on the same day, in the morning for a broken arm and
later for chest pain. Proper reporting of condition code GO allows for payment
under OPPS in this situation. The OCE contains an edit that will reject
multiple medical visits on the same day with the same revenue code without
the presence of condition code GO.
G1-GzZ Reserve for national assignment
X0-Z27 Reserved for state assignment. Discontinued, effective October 16, 2003.

Untitled — FL 31
Not Required. Previously reserved for state use. Discontinued effective October 16, 2003.

Occurrence Codes and Dates — FL 32, 33, 34 and 35

Required. The provider enters code(s) and associated date(s) defining specific event(s) relating to thisbilling period. Event
codes are two alphanumeric digits, and dates are six numeric digits (MMDDY'Y). When occurrence codes 01-04 and 24 are
entered, the provider must make sure the entry includes the appropriate value code in FLs 39-41, if there is another payer
involved.

Providers must complete fields 32A-35A before completing fields 32B-35B.

Occurrence and occurrence span codes are mutually exclusive. Occurrence codes have values from 01 through 69 and
A0 through L9.

Occurrence span codes have values from 70 through 99 and MO through Z9.

When FLs 36 A and B are fully used with occurrence span codes, FLs 34 A and B, and 35 A and B may be used to contain
the “From” and “ Through” dates of other occurrence span codes. In this case, the codein FL 34 isthe occurrence span code,
and the occurrence span “From” datesisin the datefield. FL 35 contains the same occurrence span code as the code in FL
34, and the occurrence span “ Through” dateisin the date field.

Other payers may require other codes, and while Medicare does not use them, they may be entered on the bill if
convenient.
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New Conditions and Value Codes for Completion of Form CMS-1450 (continued)
Code Sructure (Only codes affecting M edicar e payment/processing ar e shown.)

Code Title Definition

06 Crime Victim Code indicating the date on which amedical condition resulted
from alleged criminal action committed by one or more parties.

07-08 Reserved for national assignment.

09 Start of Infertility Treatment Cycle | Code indicating the date of start of infertility treatment cycle.

10 Last Menstrual Period Code indicating the date of the last menstrual period. ONLY
applies when patient is being treated for maternity related
condition.

13-15 Reserved for national assignment

36 Date of Inpatient Hospital The date of discharge for a hospital stay in which the patient

Discharge for a Covered received a covered transplant procedure. Entered on bills for
Transplant Procedure(s) which the hospital is billing for immunosuppressive drugs.
Note:  When the patient received a covered and a non-covered
transplant, the covered transplant predominates.
38 Date Treatment Started for Home | Date the patient was first treated at home for 1V therapy (Home
IV Therapy IV providers — hill type 85x).
39 Date Discharged on a Continuous | Date the patient was discharged from the hospital on a
Course of 1V Therapy continuous course of |V therapy. (Home IV providers— hill type
85x).

40 Scheduled Date of Admission The date on which a patient will be admitted as an inpatient to the
hospital. (This code may only be used on an outpatient claim.)

50-69 Reserved for State Assignment. Discontinued effective October
16, 2003.

A5-AZ Reserved for national assignment

B4-BZ Reserved for national assignment

C4-Cz Reserved for national assignment.

DO-DZ Reserved for national assignment.

EO Reserved for national assignment

E1 Birthdate-Insured D The birthdate of the individual in whose name the insuranceis
carried.

E2 Effective Date-Insured D Policy A codeindicating the first date insurance isin force.

E3 Benefits Exhausted Code indicating the last date for which benefits are available and
after which no payment can be made to payer D.

E4-EZ Reserved for national assignment FO Reserved for national
assignment

F1 Birthdate-Insured E The birthdate of the individual in whose name the insuranceis
carried.

F2 Effective Date-Insured E Policy A codeindicating the first date insurance isin force.

F3 Benefits Exhausted Code indicating the last date for which benefits are available and
after which no payment can be made to payer E.

Fa4-FZ Reserved for national assignment GO Reserved for national
assignment

Gl Birthdate-Insured F The birthdate of the individual in whose name the insuranceis
carried.

G2 Effective Date-Insured F Policy A codeindicating the first date insurance isin force.

G3 Benefits Exhausted Code indicating the last date for which benefits are available and
after which no payment can be made to payer F.

G4-GZ Reserved for national assignment

HO-HZ Reserved for national assignment

Jo-LZ Reserved for state assignment. Discontinued Effective October
16, 2003.

MO-Z2Z See instructionsin FL 36 — Occurrence Span Codes and Dates
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New Conditions and Value Codes for Completion of Form CM S-1450 (continued)

Occurrence Span Codes and Dates — FL 36
Required for Inpatient Services

The provider enters codes and associated beginning and ending dates defining a specific event relating to this billing
period. Event codes are two aphanumeric digits and dates are shown numerically as MMDDY'Y.

Code Definition
X0-ZZ  Reserved for state assignment. Discontinued, effective October 16, 2003.

Value Codes and Amounts — FLS 39, 40, and 41
Required. Code(s) and related dollar amount(s) identify data of a monetary nature that are necessary for the processing of
thisclaim. The codes are two aphanumeric digits, and each value allows up to nine numeric digits (0000000.00). Negative
amounts are not allowed except in FL 41. Whole numbers or non-dollar amounts are right justified to the left of the dollars
and cents delimiter. Some values are reported as cents, so the provider must refer to specific codes for instructions.

If more than one value code is shown for a billing period, codes are shown in ascending numeric sequence. There are four
lines of data, line*“a” through line“d.” The provider uses FLs 39A through 41A before 39B through 41B (i.e., it usesthe first

line before the second).

Code | Title Definition

01 Most Common Semi-Private | To provide for the recording of hospital’ s most common semi-private
Rate rate.

02 Hospital Has No Semi- Entering this code requires $0.00 amount.

Private Rooms

03 Reserved for national assignment

07 Reserved for national assignment

09 Medicare Coinsurance The product of the number of coinsurance days used in the first calendar
Amount in the First Calendar | year of the billing period multiplied by the applicable coinsurance rate.
Y ear in Billing Period These are days used in the year of admission. (See Chapter 3.) The

provider may not use this code on Part B hills. For Part B coinsurance
use value codes A2, B2 and C2.

16 PHS, Other Federal Agency | That portion of a higher priority PHS or other federal agency’s payment,
made on behalf of a Medicare beneficiary that the provider is applying
to covered Medicare charges. Note: A six zero value entry for Value
Codes 12-16 indicates conditional Medicare payment requested
(000000).

21 Catastrophic Medicaid-eligibility requirements to be determined at state level.

22 Surplus Medicaid-eligibility requirements to be determined at state level.

23 Recurring Monthly Income Medicaid-eligibility requirements to be determined at state level.

24 Medicaid Rate Code Medicaid-eligibility requirements to be determined at state level.

25 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Prescription drugs paid for out of along-term care facility

Amount — Prescription Drugs | resident/patient’s fundsin the billing period submitted (Statement
Covers Period).

26 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Hearing and ear services paid for out of along-term care facility
Amount — Hearing and Ear resident/patient’s funds in the billing period submitted (Statement
Services Covers Period).

27 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Vision and eye services paid for out of along-term care facility
Amount —Vision and Eye resident/patient’s funds in the billing period submitted (Statement
Services Covers Period).

28 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Dental services paid for out of along-term care facility
Amount — Dental Services resident/patient’s funds in the billing period submitted (Statement

Covers Period).

29 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Chiropractic Services paid for out of along-term care facility
Amount — Chiropractic resident/patient’s funds in the billing period submitted (Statement
Service Covers Period).

33 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Podiatric services paid for out of along-term care facility
Amount — Podiatric Services | resident/patient’s fundsin the billing period submitted (Statement

Covers Period).

34 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Other medical services paid for out of along-term care facility
Amount — Other Medical resident/patient’s funds in the billing period submitted (Statement
Services Covers Period).
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New Conditions and Value Codes for Completion of Form CMS-1450 (continued)

Code | Title Definition

35 Offset to the Patient-Payment | Health insurance premiums paid for out of long-term care facility
Amount — Health Insurance resident/patient’ s funds in the billing period submitted (Statement
Premiums Covers Period).

36 Reserved for national assignment.

45 Accident Hour The hour when the accident occurred that necessitated medical

treatment. Enter the appropriate code indicated below, right justified to
the left of the dollar/cents delimiter.

77 Medicare New Technology Code indicates the amount of Medicare additional payment for new
Add — On Payment technology.

80-99 Reserved for state use. Discontinued, effective October 16, 2003.

A2 Coinsurance Payer A The amount the provider assumes will be applied toward the patient’s

coinsurance amount involving the indicated payer. For Medicare, use
this code only for reporting Part B coinsurance amounts. For Part A
coinsurance amounts use value codes 8-11.

Revenue Code — FL42

Required. The provider enters the appropriate revenue codes from the following list to identify specific accommodation and/
or ancillary charges. It must enter the appropriate numeric revenue code on the adjacent linein FL 42 to explain each charge
in FL 47. Additionally, thereisno fixed “Total” line in the charge area. The provider must enter revenue code 0001 instead in
FL 42. Thus, the adjacent charges entry in FL 47 isthe sum of chargesbilled. Thisisthe same line on which noncovered
charges, in FL 48, if any, are summed.

018x  Leaveof Absence
Charges (including zero charges) for holding aroom while the patient is temporarily away from the provider.

Note:  Charges are billable for codes 2-5.

Subcategory Sandard Abbreviations

0— Genera Classification LEAVE OF ABSENCE OR LOA

1—-Reserved

2 — Patient Convenience —Charges billable LOA/PT CONV CHGSBILLABLE

3 —Therapeutic Leave LOA/THERAP

4 — Reserved Effective April 1, 2004

5 —Hospitaization LOA/HOSPITALIZATION — Effective April 1, 2004
9 — Other Leave of Absence LOA/OTHER

034x  Nuclear Medicine
Charges for procedures and tests performed by a radioisotope laboratory utilizing radioactive materials as required
for diagnosis and treatment of patients.
Rationale: A breakdown is provided for the major areas that hospitals or third parties may wish to identify.

Subcategory Sandard Abbreviations

0— General Classification NUCLEAR MEDICINE or (NUC MED)

1 — Diagnostic Procedures NUC MED/DX

2 —Therapeutic Procedures NUC MED/RX

3 — Diagnostic Radiopharmaceuticals NUC MED/DX RADIOPHARM - Effective October 1, 2004
4 —Therapeutic Radiopharmaceuticals NUC MED/RX RADIOPHARM - Effective October 1, 2004
9 — Other NUC MED/OTHER

063x  Pharmacy — Extension of 025x
Code indicates charges for drugs and biologicals requiring specific identification as required by the payer. If HCPCS
is used to describe the drug, enter the HCPCS code in FL 44.

Subcategory Sandard Abbreviations
0 — Reserved Effective January 1, 1998
1 - Single Source Drug DRUG/SNGLE

2 —Multiple Source Drug DRUG/MULT

3 —Restrictive Prescription DRUG/RSTR

4 — Erythropoietin (EPO) less than 10,000 units DRUG/EPO <10,000 units
5 — Erythropoietin (EPO) 10,000 or more units DRUG/EPO >10,000 units
6 — Drugs Requiring Detailed Coding (a) DRUGS/DETAIL CODE
7 — Self-administrable Drugs (b) DRUGS/SELFADMIN
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New Conditions and Value Codes for Completion of Form CMS-1450 (continued)

Note: (a) Chargesfor drugs and biologicals (with the exception of radiopharmaceuticals, which are reported under
revenue codes 0343 and 0344) requiring specific identifications as required by the payer (effective October 1,
2004). If HCPCS codes are used to describe the drug, enter the HCPCS code in FL 44. The specified units of
service to be reported are to be in hundreds (100s) rounded to the nearest hundred (no decimal).

068x Trauma Response

Chargesfor atraumateam activation.

Subcategory Sandard Abbreviations

0—Not Used

l1-Leve | TRAUMA LEVEL |

2—Leve Il TRAUMA LEVEL I

3—Leve Il TRAUMA LEVEL Il

4—Leve IV TRAUMA LEVEL IV

9 — Other Trauma Response TRAUMA OTHER

Usage Notes:

1. To be used by trauma center/hospitals as licensed or designated by the state or local government authority
authorized to do so, or as verified by the American College of Surgeons and involving trauma activation.

2. Revenue category 068x is used for patients for whom trauma activation occurred. A traumateam activation/
responseisa‘“Notification of key hospital personnel in response to triage information from pre-hospital
caregiversin advance of the patient’s arrival.”

3. Revenue category 068x isfor reporting trauma activation costs only. It isan activation fee and not a
replacement or a substitute for the emergency room visit fee; if trauma activation occurs, there will normally be
both a 045x and 068x revenue code reported.

4. Revenue Category 068x isnot limited to admitted patients.

5. Revenue Category 068X must be used in conjunction with FL 19 Type of Admission/Visit code 05 (“ Trauma
Center”), however FL 19 code 05 can be used alone.

Only patients for who there has been pre-hospital notification, who meet either local, state or American College
of Surgeonsfield triage criteria, or are delivered by inter-hospital transfers, and are given the appropriate team
response, can be hilled the trauma activation fee charge. Patientswho are “drive-by” or arrive without
notification cannot be charged for activations, but can be classified as trauma under Type of Admission Code 5
for statistical and follow-up purposes.

6. Levesl, I, 111 or IV refer to designations by the state or local government authority or as verified by the
American College of Surgeons.

7. Subcategory 9isfor state or local authorities with levels beyond 1V.

096x  Professional Fees

Charges for medical professional feesthat hospitals or third-party payers are required to identify separately on the

billing form. Servicesthat were not identified separately prior to uniform billing implementation should not be

separately identified on the uniform bill.

Subcategory Sandard Abbreviations

0— General Classification PRO FEE

1—Psychiatric PRO FEE/PSY CH

2 — Ophthalmology PRO FEE/EYE

3 —Anesthesiologist (MD) PRO FEE/ANES MD

4 —Anesthetist (CRNA) PRO FEE/ANES CRNA

9 — Other Professional Fees OTHER PRO FEE

097x  Professional Fees— Extension of 096x

Subcategory Sandard Abbreviations

1 - Laboratory PRO FEE/LAB

2 —Radiology — Diagnostic PRO FEE/RAD/DX

3 —Radiology — Therapeutic PRO FEE/RAD/RX

4 — Radiology — Nuclear Medicine PRO FEE/NUC MED

5 — Operating Room PRO FEE/OR

6 — Respiratory Therapy PRO FEE/RESPIR

7 — Physical Therapy PRO FEE/PHY S|

8 — Occupational Therapy PRO FEE/OCUPA

9 — Speech Pathology PRO FEE/SPEECH
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New Conditions and Value Codes for Completion of Form CMS-1450 (continued)
098x  Professional Fees— Extension of 096x and 097x

Subcategory Sandard Abbreviations
1 - Emergency Room PRO FEE/ER

2 —Outpatient Services PRO FEE/OUTPT
3-Clinic PRO FEE/CLINIC

4 —Medica Socia Services PRO FEE/SOC SvVC
5-EKG PRO FEE/EKG

6 —EEG PRO FEE/EEG

7 —Hospital Visit PRO FEE/HOS VIS

8 — Consultation PRO FEE/CONSULT

9 — Private Duty Nurse FEE/PVT NURSE

Service Date — FL 45

Required Outpatient. Effective June 5, 2000, community mental health centers and hospitals (with the exception of critical

access hospitals, Indian health service hospitals and hospitals located in American Samoa, Guam and Saipan) report line item
dates of service on al bills containing revenue codes, procedure codes or drug codes. Thisincludes claims where the “from”

and “through” dates are equal. This changeisdueto a HIPAA requirement.

Not Required for Inpatient. Claimswill not be rejected if the date of serviceison an inpatient claim.

Units of Service — FL 46

Required. Generaly, the entriesin this column quantify services by revenue code category, (e.g., number of daysina
particular type of accommodation, or pints of blood). However, when HCPCS codes are required for services, the units are
equal to the number of times the procedure/service being reported was performed. Providers have been instructed to provide
the number of covered days, visits, treatments, procedures, tests, etc., as applicable for the following:

Accommodations — 0100s-0150s, 0200s, 0210s (days)

Blood pints —0380s (pints)

DME —0290s (rental months)

Emergency room — 0450, 0452, and 0459 (HCPCS code definition for visit or procedure)

Clinic —0510s and 0520s (HCPCS code definition for visit or procedure)

Dialysistreatments — 0800s (sessions or days)

Orthotic/prosthetic devices— 0274 (items)

Outpatient therapy visits - 0410, 0420, 0430, 0440, 0480, 0910, and 0943 (Units are equal to the number of timesthe
procedure/service being reported was performed.)

Outpatient clinical diagnostic laboratory tests — 030x-031x (tests)

Radiology —032x, 034x, 035x, 040x, 061x, and 0333 (HCPCS code definition of tests or services)
Oxygen — 0600s (rental months, feet, or pounds)

Drugs and biologicals— 0636 (including hemophilia clotting factors)

Untitled — FL 56
Previously reserved for state use. Discontinued effective October 16, 2003.

Untitled — FL 57
Previously reserved for state use. Discontinued effective October 16, 2003. <

Source: CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 81, CR 3012

Consolidation of Claim Crossover Process: Additional Common Working

File Functionality
CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers’ article.

Provider Types Affected COBA |Ds being issued by CMSto Medigap insurers and
All Medicare providers. state Medicaid agencies must be submitted on incoming
claimsin certain defined instances, as explained later in this

Provider Action Needed

Medicare physicians, suppliers, and providers should article.
note that this i nstruction communicates changesto the Background
existing Medicare claims crossover process. CMSis The Centersfor Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)
implementing anew initiative known asthe “ Coordination Coordination of Benefits (COB) program identifies the
of Benefits Agreement (COBA) consolidated crossover health benefits available to a Medicare beneficiary and
process.” This article provides guidance on the new COBA coordinates the payment process to ensure appropriate
crossover strategy, including anew claim-based Medigap payment of Medicare benefits. The program offersan
and Medicaid crossover process to be implemented by automatic crossover service to other insurers, or trading
Medicare carriers and DMERCs on October 4, 2004. ltis partners, that may pay benefits after the Medicare claim has

especially important to understand that the new claim-based been processed. The trading partner is charged a fee-per-
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Consolidation of Claim Crossover Process. Additional Common Working File Functionality (continued)

claim that is crossed by Medicare. COB trading partners
include:

e Medicare supplemental insurers (i.e., non-Medigap
plans),

o TitleXIX State Medicaid Agencies, and
e Medigapinsurers.

In order to better serviceits customers, CMSis stream-
lining the claims crossover process and is consolidating the
claims crossover function under one contractor, the Medi-
care Coordination of Benefits Contractor (COBC).

As part of this streamlined process, COB trading
partners, who are eligible to receive Medicare paid claims
directly from CM S for purposes of calculating their second-
ary liability, will no longer have to sign separate agreements
with individual Medicare carriers and intermediaries.
Instead, each COB trading partner will:

e Enter into one national Coordination of Benefits
Agreement (COBA) with CMS' COBC, and

e Nolonger need to prepare and send separate eligibility
filesto Medicare intermediaries or carriers, nor receive
numerous crossover files. They will instead submit one
eligibility file periodically and will regularly receivea
consolidated file of claims data for those eligibles.

These changes are the result of input from affected
stakeholdersin the health insurance industry and will result
in amore effective implementation of the COBA process
and more effective processes for Medicare providersto
receive claim paymentsthat are secondary to Medicare
benefits. In addition, the revised COBA process will ensure
that CM Sfulfills the requirementsimposed by the HIPAA
ANSI-X12 835 (electronic remittance advice [ERA])
Implementation Guide with respect to communication of
crossover information to its Medicare providers and
suppliers.

Eligibility-Based Crossover Process

As previously mentioned, national COBAswill now be
executed with the COBC by the trading partners, and trading
partnerswill send COB €ligibility filesto the COBC.
Trading partners that provide eligibility fileswill be as-
signed COBA IDsto facilitate the crossover process.

For an eligibility file-based crossover, the COBA ID of
the trading partner, along with all other eligibility file data
elements associated to an individual beneficiary, will be
stored in Medicare’'s common working file (CWF) in the
recently established beneficiary other insurance (BOI)
auxiliary record. CWF will also house the COBA insurance
filethat will contain specific information associated to the
trading partner that isidentified on the BOI auxiliary record.
AsMedicare claims are processed, CWF will be equipped to
apply each COB trading partner’s claims selection criteria
against the Medicare claims and provide information to the
Medicare carrier or intermediary to enable those entitiesto
place appropriate crossover claimsinformation on the
HIPAA ANSI X 12N 835 Electronic Remittance Advice sent
to providers and suppliers.

Claim-Based Crossover Process
For those Medigap and Medicaid insurers that do not
provide COB eligibility filesidentifying beneficiaries that

areinsured by their plans, a claim-based crossover process
will be implemented by October 4, 2004. Unique five-digit
COBA IDswill be assigned by the COBC to Medigap and
Medicaid insurersthat do not provide eligibility filesto the
COBC.

Medicare providers and suppliers will receive alisting
of al Medigap and Medicaid insurers that have been
assigned unique claim-based COBA |Ds and will be
responsible for entering the unique claim-based COBA |Ds
on each claim submitted to Medicare to initiate the crossing
over of claimsto the Medigap or Medicaid insurer for
supplemental payment to the provider or supplier.

Through thisinstruction, Medicare claims processing
systemswill also be modified to house Medigap and
Medicaid claim-based COBA |Ds and the associated
Medigap or Medicaid information necessary for the Medi-
care carrier or DMERC to prepare an ERA and send the
claim to the COBC to cross to the Medigap or Medicaid
insurer. The Part B or DME provider or supplier is required
to include a claim-based COBA 1D on incoming Medicare
clamswhere:

e Thebeneficiary presents (or has presented) some
evidence of his/her coverage under a Medigap plan or
eligibility for Medicaid benefits and a corresponding
COBA ID for theidentified Medigap insurer or State
Medicaid Agency can belocated on CMS COBA
claim-based ID listing;

e The provider or supplier participatesin the Medicare
Program. Note that this condition applies both to
Medigap and Medicaid claim-based crossover; and

e Thebeneficiary assigns (or has assigned) his/her
Medigap benefits to the provider or supplier.

Implementation
July 6, 2004.

Because of thisinstruction’simpact on providers and
suppliers, carriers and DMERCs will not be required to
implement the COBA claim-based crossover requirements
described in thisinstruction until October 4, 2004. Effective
October 4, 2004, all participating Part B and DME providers
and suppliers will ceaseincluding the carrier or DMERC-
issued Medigap or Medicaid ID onincoming claims.
Instead, they will begin to include the claim-based COBA
ID, which will be assigned by Medicare’s COBC, on
incoming claims. When Part B or DME providers or
suppliers check the claim-based COBA ID listing and locate
the beneficiary’s identified Medigap plan, they shall include
the Medigap claim-based COBA 1D on theincoming claim
if: 1) the provider or supplier participatesin the Medicare
Program; and 2) the beneficiary assigns (or has assigned)
his/her rights to benefits to the provider or supplier. When
Part B or DME providers or suppliersthat participate in the
Medicare Program check the claim-based COBA 1D listing
and locate the State M edicaid Agency that pays benefits for
the beneficiary, they shall include the Medicaid claim-based
COBA ID ontheincoming claim.

As of October 4, 2004, CM S will require participating
Part B and DME providers and suppliers to include the
CM Sissued Medigap or Medicaid claim-based COBA ID on
their submitted claimsto Medicareif they wish to have their
patients' Medicare claims crossed over to the Medigap or
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Consolidation of Claim Crossover Process. Additional Common Working File Functionality (continued)

Medicaid insurer that does not supply an eligibility filefor their insureds.
(Section 70.6 of Chapter 28 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual [Pub 100-04] has compl ete details concerning
this requirement, as well as other coordination of benefits procedures.)

Additional Information
You can find the CM S Program Manuals Index at the following CMS Web site:
http://mww.cms.hhs.gov/manual S'cmsindex.asp.

Also, the Medicare Claims Processing Manual (Pub 100-04) is located at the following CM S Web site:
http: //imww.cms.hhs.gov/imanual §/104_claims/clm104index.asp

Chapter 28 of that manual may be found at: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/104 _claims/clm104¢28.pdf.

Additional Coordination of Benefitsinformation may be found at:
http: //mww.cms.hhs.gov/imanual 105 _msp/msp105c04.pdf. <

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3109 Related CR Release Date: February 6, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: RO98CP

Effective Date: July 1, 2004

Implementation Date: July 6, 2004.

Source: CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 98, CR 3109

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive
materials for afull and accurate statement of their contents.

Consolidation of the Claims Crossover Process—Smaller-Scale Initial

Implementation
CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers’ article.

Providers Affected which can be found at the CM S Web site addressthat is

All Medicare physicians, providers, and suppliers. included in the Additional Information section of this article.
Provider Action Needed A key changeisthat the entire process will not be

In recent instructions to Medicare carriers, including implemented on July 6, 2004, as mentioned in
durable medical equipment carriers (DMERCs) and fiscal CR3109 and Medlearn Matters article M M 3109.
intermediaries (FIs), the Centersfor Medicare & Medicaid Instead, a pilot test will be conducted from July 6, 2004,

Services (CMS) presented the requirements for a redesigned
process for coordination of benefits activities. (For an
explanation of these requirements/instructions, see Medlearn
Matters article MM 3109.)

In CR 3218, CMSisadvising the carriers, Fls, and
DMERCs that the implementation schedule is being altered
and some requirements have changed. Providers need to be
aware of how these changes, as described below, may affect

through October 1, 2004, when approximately eight coordi-
nation of benefits agreement (COBA) trading partners will
participate as beta-testersin a parallel production crossover
environment.

During the parallel production period, the eight COBA
trading partners will continue to receive crossover claims
from Medicare contractors and will also receive crossover
claims as part of the COBA process.

them. Inlight of CMS' decision to implement the COBA
The key messageisthat theimpact of thischange crossover consolidation project on asmaller scale within a
on providersisdelayed from July 6, 2004, until parallel environment, Medicare carriers/FISYDMERCs will
further notice. continue to follow their current processes for the printing of
Medicare summary notice (MSN) and electronic remittance
Background

. . — . advice (ERA essages throughout th iod
CMSis starting the consolidation of the claims cross- fr(;lrlnciﬁy 6 )chr)(zsst(())vgctn;ber 1?002(.)ug ot the pero

over process by beginning with asmaller-scale implementa-
tion on July 6, 2004. Through thisinstruction, CMS
announces which portions of Transmittal R-98, Change

Medicare contractors will also continue to charge all
trading partnersto whom they cross Medicare claims.
During the parallel production period, CMS' Medicare

Request (CR) 3109 are: coordination of benefits contractor (COBC) will not be
Still applicable; charging the trading partners that participate in the COBA
Which requirements have changed; and beta-site testing for claims that it crossesto them.
Which requirements are being moved to the The eligibility-based crossover processwill begin to be
October 4, 2004, systems release or to another implemented on alarger scale on October 4, 2004.
futurerelease. Also on October 4, 2004, the initial eight COBA beta-

site testers will be converted to full production and will
begin to be charged for claims that the COBC crosses over
to them.

Details regarding the requirements that have changed,
and which are being moved to the October 4, 2004, systems
release or to another future release, arelisted in CR 3218,
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CMS' claim-based COBA crossover processisbeing
delayed until afuture systemsrelease.

Thisprocess previously had a major impact on

the provider community as of October 2004 and

that will not occur in October 2004 as previously

planned.

Implementation

The implementation date for thisinstructionis July 6,
2004. This meansthat only those participating in the pilot
phase are affected on that date. All other trading partners
will not be affected until October 1, 2004, at the earliest.
Additional instructions will be issued as new implementa-
tion dates are established for moving from the pilot phase
to full implementation.

Additional Information

The official instruction issued to your Medicare
contractor regarding this change may be found by going to:
http: //mww.cms.hhs.gov/manual /pm_trans/R138CP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier/
intermediary at their toll-free number, which may be found
at: http://mww.cms.hhs.gov/medi ear n/tolInums.asp.

Also, Transmittal R-98, CR 3109, Consolidation of the
Claims Crossover Process: Additional Common Working
File (CWF) Functionality, dated February 6, 2004, can be
found at the following CMS Web site: http://
www.cms.hhs.gov/medl ear n/matter s/mmarticles/2004/
MM3109.pdf.

CR 3218 supercedes CR 3109 and deletes the
impact on provider requirementslisted in
requirements 20 and 21 in CR 3109. Consolidated
claim-based crossovers have been delayed until
further notice. The claim-based crossover process
remains unchanged at the Medicare contractors. <

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3218
Related CR Release Date: April 9, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: 138
Effective Date: July 1, 2004

Implementation Date: July 6, 2004

Source; CM S Pub 100-4 Transmittal 138, CR 3218

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive
materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.

Medicare Secondary Payer Policy for Hospital Reference Lab Services and
Independent Reference Lab Services

CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers® article.

Provider Types Affected
Hospitals, including critical access hospitals, and
independent reference laboratories

Provider Action Needed
STOP

Hospitals are no longer required to collect Medicare
secondary payer (MSP) information because independent
reference labs no longer need the information to bill
Medicare for reference laboratory services.

CAUTION
Thisappliesto all hospitals, including critical access
hospitals.

GO
Please incorporate this policy changeinto your billing
processes.

Background

Section 943 of the Medicare Prescription Drug,
Improvement & Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA)
mandates that:

The Secretary shall not require a hospital (including
acritical access hospital) to ask questions (or obtain
information) relating to the application of section
1862(b) of the Social Security Act (relating to
Medicare secondary payer provisions) in the case of
reference laboratory services described in subsection
(b), if the Secretary does not impose such
requirement in the case of such services furnished by
an independent |aboratory.

Prior to the enactment of MMA, hospitals were required
to collect MSP information every 90 days in order to bill
Medicare for reference lab services. However, the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) will not require
independent reference laboratories to collect MSP informa-
tionin order to bill Medicare for reference laboratory
services as described in subsection (b) of Section 943 of
MMA. Therefore, CMSwill not require hospitals to collect
MSP information in order to bill Medicare for reference
laboratory services as described in subsection (b) of
Section 943.

Effective Date
Thischangeis effective for reference laboratory service
claims with dates of service of December 8, 2003, or |ater.

Additional Information

The official instruction issued to your carrier regarding
this change may be found by going to: http://
www.cms.hhs.gov/manual g'transmittals/’comm _date_dsc.asp

From that Web page, look for CR 3064 in the CR NUM
column on theright, and click on thefilefor that CR. «

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3064
Related CR Release Date: February 27, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: 11
Effective Date: December 8, 2003
Implementation Date: March 29, 2004

Source; CM S Pub 100-5 Transmittal 11, CR 3064
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Ambulance Services—Implementation of Section 414 of the Medicare Pre-

scription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003
CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers® article.

Providers Affected
Ambulance suppliers.

Provider Action Needed
STOP — Impact to You

The new Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvements,
and Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA) makes a number of
important changes to Medicare payment for ambulance
services rendered on or after July 1, 2004.

CAUTION — What You Need to Know

During the five-year period, July 1, 2004 — December
31, 20009, the fee schedule will include certain temporary
increasesin payments.

GO — What You Need to Do

Make sure your hilling staff understands the new
changes and bill according to those changes to assure receipt
of accurate payment.

Background

The MMA provides several changesto the payment for
ground ambulance services under Section 414 of the Act.
Specifically, this section establishes afloor amount for the
fee schedul e portion of the payment, provides increased
payments for urban and rural services, adds an increased
payment for ambulance transports originating in certain low
density population areas, and provides a 25 percent bonus
on the mileage rate for ground transports of 51 miles or
greater. These payment changes apply to ground transports
only; the air ambulance base rates and mileage rates remain
unchanged. More details on these changes are asfollows:

Regional Ambulance FS Payment Rate Floor for Ground
Ambulance Transports

To discuss these changes further, we begin with the
provision regarding the regional ambulance fee schedule
(FS) payment rate floor for ground transport services. For
services furnished during the period of July 1, 2004, through
December 31, 2009, the base rate portion of the payment
under the ambulance FS for ground transportsis subject to a
minimum amount. This minimum depends upon the area of
the country in which the serviceisfurnished. Basically, the
country isdivided into 9 census divisions and each of those
divisions has aregional FSthat is constructed using the
same methodol ogy asthe national FS. Where the regional
FSisgreater than the national FS, the base rates for ground
ambulance transports are determined by ablend of the
national FS rate and the regional rate in accordance with the
following schedule:

Y ear National FS | Regional FS
Percentage Per centage

July 1, 2004 — December 20% 80%
31, 2004

CY 2005 40% 60%
CY 2006 60% 40%
CY 2007 — CY 2009 80% 20%
CY 2010 and thereafter 100% 0%

Where the regional rate is not greater than the national
rate, there is no blending and only the national FS amount
applies.

Adjustment to the Ground Mileage Payment Amount for
Miles Greater than 50

For services furnished during the period July 1, 2004,
through December 31, 2008, a 25 percent increase is applied
to the appropriate ambulance FS mileage rate for each mile
of atransport (both urban and rural points of pickup [POP])
that exceeds 50 miles (i.e., 51 miles or greater) when the
beneficiary is onboard the ambulance.

Adjustmentsfor FS Payment Ratefor Certain Rural
Ground Ambulance Transports

For services furnished during the period July 1, 2004
through December 31, 2009, the base rate of the payment
under the FS for ground ambulance transports furnished in
certain rural areasisincreased by an amount determined by
the Centersfor Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). This
increase applies where the POP isin arural county (or
Goldsmith Area) that is comprised by the lowest quartile by
population of all such rural areas arrayed by population
density.

Adjustmentsfor FS Payment Ratesfor Ground
Ambulance Transports

The payment rates under the FS for ground ambulance
transports (both the FS base rates and the mileage amounts)
areincreased for services furnished during the period of July
1, 2004, through December 31, 2006. For services fur-
nished where the POP is urban, the rates are increased by 1
percent, and for services furnished where the POP isrural,
the rates are increased by two percent.

Important Dates
These changes will sunset on different dates but all
apply beginning with services furnished on July 1, 2004.

Additional Information

For further information, you may wish to view the
actual instruction issued to your Medicare contractor. That
instruction can be seen at:
http: //mww.cms.hhs.gov/imanual /pm_trans/R88CP.pdf. «

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3099
Related CR Release Date: February 6, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: R88CP
Effective Date: July 1, 2004

Implementation Date: July 5, 2004

Source; CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 88, CR 3099

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive

materials for afull and accurate statement of their contents.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Electrical Stimulation and Electromagnetic Therapy for the Treatment

of Wounds

CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers® article.

Provider Types Affected
Physicians, therapists, federally qualified health centers,
rural health clinics, hospitals, and critical access hospitals.

Provider Action Needed
STOP — Impact to You

Effective July 1, 2004, under specific conditions
Medicarewill cover electromagnetic therapy for wound
treatment for the same settings and conditionsin which
electrical stimulation (ES) for wound treatment is currently
covered.

CAUTION — What You Need to Know
Be aware of the conditions under which Medicare will
cover this procedure.

GO — What You Need to Do

You may file claimswith Medicare for electromagnetic
therapy for the treatment of certain wounds for services
rendered on or after July 1, 2004. Be sure to use the correct
HCPCS and revenue codes as specified bel ow to assure
timely and correct payment.

Background

Medicare conducted a reconsideration review of
electromagnetic therapy used for the treatment of certain
wounds. They found that wounds treated using either
electrical stimulation (ES) therapy or electromagnetic
therapy resulted in similar improvements. Therefore, CMS
decided to cover electromagnetic therapy for wound
treatment for the same settings and conditions in which
electrical stimulation for wound treatment is currently
covered.

Effective July 1, 2004, Medicare will cover ES or
electromagnetic therapy for chronic stage Il or stage |V
pressure ulcers (ulcers that have not healed within 30 days of
occurrence), arterial ulcers, diabetic ulcers, and venous
stasis ulcers. Electromagnetic therapy serviceswill be
covered only when performed by aphysician, physical
therapist, or incident to a physician service. No other wound
treatment using electromagnetic therapy will be covered.

ES and electromagnetic therapy for wound treatment
will be covered only after appropriate standard wound
treatment has been tried for at least 30 days with no measur-
able signs of healing. Additionally, the treating physician
must eval uate wounds that are undergoing treatment by
electromagnetic therapy at least monthly.

Medicare will not continue to cover the treatment if the
wound shows no measurabl e signs of improvement within
any 30-day period of treatment. Additionally, ES or
electromagnetic therapy must be discontinued when the
wound demonstrates a 100 percent epitheliliazed wound
bed. Unsupervised therapy for wound treatment will not be

covered, nor will ES and electromagnetic therapy be
covered asan initia treatment modality.

Additional Information

The applicable Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS) code for electromagnetic therapy isas
follows:

GO0329 Electromagnetic Therapy, to one or more areas for
chronic stage I11 and stage |V pressure ulcers,
arterial ulcers, diabetic ulcers, and venous stasis
ulcers not demonstrating measurable signs of
healing after 30 days of conventional care as part of
atherapy plan of care.

Effective date: July 1, 2004.

Note: Medicare will not cover the device (Code
E0761) used for electromagnetic treatment
of wounds, nor will Medicare cover
unsupervised home use of electromagnetic

therapy.

The following revenue codes must be used in conjunc-
tion with the HCPCS code identified:

Revenue CodeDescription

420 Physical therapy

430 Occupational therapy

520 Federal qualified health center

521 Rural health center

977,978 Critical access hospital —method 1| CAH

professional servicesonly.

The officia instruction issued to your carrier regarding
this change may be found by going to:
http: //mww.cms.hhs.gov/imanual g/transmittal s/
comm_date_dsc.asp.

From that Web page, look for CR 3149 in the CR NUM
column on the right, and click on thefile for that CR.

The CR includes the revised portions of the Medicare
Nationa Coverage Determinations Manual, which further
explain thischange. «

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3149
Related CR Release Date: March 19, 2004
Related CR Transmittal Number: 7

Effective Date: July 1, 2004

Implementation Date: July 6, 2004

Source; CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 124, CR 3149

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not
intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations, and other interpretive

materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

First Update to the 2004 Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database

CMShasissued the following “ Medlearn Matters... Information for Medicare Providers® article.

Provider Types Affected
Physicians, suppliers, and providers.

Provider Action Needed

Physicians, suppliers, and providers should note the
changesto the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database,
and identify those changes that impact their practice.

Background

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services
(CMYS) issued payment files to carriers based upon the
November 7, 2003, and January 7, 2004, Final Rules. This
update of the fee schedule corrects mistakes that werein
those payment files. Details of the changes may be found in
the actual change request that was released and whichis
availableat:
http: //mww.cms.hhs.gov/manual /pm_trans/R105CP.pdf.

Also, note the following requirements:

e Unlessotherwise stated, changes will be retroactive to
January 1, 2004.

e Carriersand intermediaries will not search their files
to either retract payment for claimsalready paid or
toretroactively pay claimsbased on the corrected
rates. However, carrierswill adjust claims brought
totheir attention by the provider.

Implementation
Theimplementation date isApril 5, 2004.

Additional Information

If you have any questions, please contact your
carrier/intermediary at their toll-free number, which may
be found at:
http: //imww.cms.hhs.gov/medlear n/toliInums.asp.

Related Change Request (CR) Number: 3128
Related CR Release Date: February 20, 2004
Effective Date: January 1, 2004
Implementation Date: April 5, 2004
Transmittal Number: R105CP

Source; CMS Pub 100-4 Transmittal 105, CR 3128

Medlearn Matters articles are prepared as a service to the public and are not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. Medlearn Matters articles may
contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only 